quotation risk. The quotation risk on fixed-rate mortgages is limited by a VaR limit of € 19.1 million. The average

quotation VaR for fixed-rate mortgages was € 2.4 million in 2013 (2012: € 1.2 million). At year-end 2013, the quotation

VaR was € 3.5 million (2012: € 1.5 million). The quotation VaR remained comfortably within the limit throughout 2013.

The level of new provided mortgages was low in 2013. Gross new mortgage sales in 2013 mainly comprised fixed-rate

mortgages. Due to the limited level of new mortgages, no swaps were concluded in 2013 to hedge the interest rate risk

from quotations on fixed-rate mortgages.

Sensitivity test for interest rate risks and other price risk

The interest rate risks of the Banking activities can be illustrated by a sensitivity analysis. This analysis calculates the

impact of an immediate parallel shift of the yield curve of +100 basis points or -100 basis points (bps), and an immediate

shock in stock prices of +10% or -10% on the fair value of shareholders’ equity, the result and shareholders’ equity. The

outcomes are after taxation, except for the sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’ equity to interest rate changes.

These amounts are before taxation.

SNS Bank Annual report 2013 137

Sensitivity interest rates and shares

 Fair value equity Result Shareholders' equity

In € millions 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Interest rate + 1% (16) (21*) (1) 23 (145) (156)

Interest rate - 1% 42 27* (5) 45 148 151

Shares +10% 1 1 - - 1 1

Shares -10% (1) (1) - - (1) (1)

* In 2012 reported after adjustment for corporate tax.

The ‘Fair value equity’ column demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’ equity, including embedded

options, if the interest rate immediately rises or falls by 100 basis points (parallel shift) or the stock prices increase or

decrease by 10%.

The sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’ equity to interest rate increases has decreased. This is in line with the

duration of the shareholders' equity at year-end 2013 which is lower compared to year-end 2012. A decline in interest

rates did not result in a decrease in sensitivity. This is related to the interest rate cut-off at 0%. The interest rate is higher